risks, and its acceptance is complementary to the credit process, which requires and mainly weighs

the prior verification of the debtor's ability to pay or whether can generate the sufficient resources

to allow the amortization of the risk incurred and under the agreed conditions.

The procedures for the management and valuation of the guarantees received for the loans granted

to customer are indicated in the Guarantee Regulation that includes the policies for the admission

of guarantees, as well as the basic principles for their constitution, maintenance and release. This

regulation establishes that the guarantees must be properly instrumented and registered, ensuring

that they are in force and that they have insurance policies, in strict compliance with the regulations

established by the regulator.

The valuation of the guarantees is governed by the principle of prudence, which implies the use of

appraisal reports in real estate guarantees, market prices in securities, quotes in shares in

investment funds, among others. This principle establishes internal milestones that may be more

conservative than those contemplated by local regulations, and under which the value of the

guarantees is updated.

In thousands of soles 2021 % 2020 %

Mortgages 24,729,658 33% 22,639,889 32%

Endorsements and letters of guarantee received 9,142,676 12% 11,925,213 17%

Finance lease 3,816,240 5% 3,772,204 5%

Self-liquidating collaterals 468,380 1% 512,970 1%

Vehicle, industrial, agricultural pledges and others 42,790 - 26,486 -

Rest of guarantees 16,431,824 22% 15,581,259 22%

Guaranteed loans 54,631,568 73% 54,458,021 77%

Non-guaranteed loans 19,814,106 27% 15,914,412 23%

74,445,674 100% 70,372,433 100%

201

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)

Banco BBVA Perú

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Credit quality of the loan portfolio

The segmentation of the loan portfolio into "Not past due or impaired", "Past due but not impaired" and "Impaired" is presented as follows:

2021 2020

In thousands of soles

Wholesale

loans

Small and

micro-business

loans

Consumer

loans

Mortgage

loans Total %

Wholesale

loans

Small and

micro-business

loans

Consumer

loans

Mortgage

loans Total %

Non past-due nor impaired loans 45,504,657 2,647,754 7,296,750 13,496,568 68,945,729 99 43,696,767 3,356,781 5,913,024 12,669,372 65,635,944 99